Carrying
or less months years years years Cash Flow Amount
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Trade and other payables 463 - - - - 463 463
Trust funds and deposits 76

Interest-bearing loans and

- - - - 76 76

borrowings 22 23 47 353 - 445 445
Total financial liabilities 561 23 47 353 - 984 984

35

Flinders Council

 2022-2023 Financial Report

Notes to the Financial Report
For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

Note 9.9 Financial Instruments

(e) Sensitivity disclosure analysis

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management's knowledge and experience of the financial
markets, Council believes the following movements are 'reasonably possible' over the next 12 months (Base rates are sourced from Reserve Bank of
Australia):

- A parallel shift of + 2% and -2% in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates.
The table below discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial instruments held by Council at year-end, if the
above movements were to occur.

  Interest rate risk

  -2 % +2%

  -200 basis points +200 basis points

  Profit Equity Profit Equity

2023 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 4,549 (91) (91) 91 91
Investments 6,111 (122) (122) 122 122

  Interest rate risk

  -2 % +2%

  -200 basis points +100 basis points

  Profit Equity Profit Equity

2022 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 9,044 (181) (181) 181 181
Investments 110 (2) (2) 2 2

36

Flinders Council

 2022-2023 Financial Report

Notes to the Financial Report
For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

Note 9.10
Fair Value Measurements
Council measures and recognises the following assets at fair value on a recurring basis:

Investment property
Investment in water corporation
Property, infrastructure plant and equipment
- Land
- Land under roads
- Buildings
- Leashold improvements
- Roads
- Bridges
- Footpaths
- Stormwater
- Recreations, leisure and community facilities
- Airport

(a) Fair Value Hierarchy

Level 1
Level 2
Level 3

Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.